The bank receives the number entered in payment orders from the input object and 

displays the result written in words in the output object. 

Speech simulators will not know how to pronounce the number "1234" when they come 

across it. Therefore, before teaching numbers, it is necessary to express them in words. That 

is, "1234" must first be converted to text like "one thousand two hundred and thirty-four" and 

then transmitted to the speech simulator. 

It is natural that the algorithm for expressing numbers in words is different depending 

on the language for which it is written. Because different languages express complex numbers 

differently. For example, in Russian, the numbers from 11 to 19 have their own names.